Omission of accrued amounts due to employees for annual remuneration.

R’000
Summarised as follows:
Overcharged bulk water purchase 30 876
Income receipted recognised in wrong financial year  (16 564)
Lease-smoothing adjustment   41 701
Reversal of derecognition of property sales   (1 604)
Understatement of salary accrual  (12 448)
Understatement of sundry expenses (6 585)
Adjustment VAT liability 6 579
For Entity 41 955
Understatement of sundry expenses 890
For Municipality of Cape Town 42 845

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2011

185 CITY OF CAPE TOWN / ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11

A
N

N
EX

U
RE

S
C

H
A

PT
ER

 F
IV

E
C

H
A

PT
ER

 F
O

U
R

C
H

A
PT

ER
 T

H
RE

E
C

H
A

PT
ER

 T
W

O
C

H
A

PT
ER

 O
N

E
IN

TR
O

D
U

C
TI

O
N

46. PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS continued
Presented below are only those items contained in the statement of financial position and the statement of financial performance
that have been affected by the prior-year adjustments and the cash flow statement was adjusted accordingly.

Note

As
previously

reported
R’000

Changes in
accounting

policy
R’000

Reclassi-
fication

R’000

Correction
of errors

R’000
Restated

R’000
2009
Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 1 16 523 308 – – (1 034) 16 522 274
Investments 6 197 375 – 46 843 –  244 218
Other receivables 10  455 989 – (47 418) –  408 571
Cash and cash equivalents 11 2 757 951 – 575 – 2 758 526
Long-term borrowings 12 3 831 465  (7 988) 22 463 – 3 845 940
Payables 16 2 857 695 – (22 463) –   2 835 232
VAT 19 145 302 – – (155 108) 9 806
Minority interest 20.2 127 072 – – (515) 126 557
Accumulated surplus 21 10 346 931 7 988 – 154 589  10 509 508

2010
Statement of financial performance
Exchange revenue
Rental of letting stock and facilities 23 243 468 – – 23 555 267 023
Other income 25 267 640 – – 24  267 664
Gains on disposal of property, plant and
equipment – 79 142 – –  (22)  79 120
Non-exchange revenue
Fuel levy – – –  1 371 610 –   1 371 610
Government grants and subsidies 27   4 491 668 – (1 371 610) –   3 120 058
Total revenue 18 684 996 – – 23 557  18 708 553

Employee-related costs 29 5 619 692 – – 12 604 5 632 296
Impairment costs 31 690 956 – – (6 579) 684 377
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 32 1 011 747 – – 171 1 011 918
Finance cost 33 601 733 1 181 – 42 513 645 427
Bulk purchases 34   3 667 765 – – (30 876)   3 636 889
Repairs and maintenance – 839 677 –  (832 374) (7 303 )  –
Contracted services –   1 126 102 – 832 374 7 241 1 965 717
General expenses 36   2 649 881 – – (35 915) 2 613 966
Total expenditure 16 557 714 1 181 – (18 144)  16 540 751

Taxation 5 710 – – (171) 5 539
Non-controlling interest 7 100 – – (53) 7 047
Surplus for the year   2 114 472 (1 181) – 41 925 2 155 216

Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 1 20 135 339 – – (1 607) 20 133 732
Investment property 3 87 082 – –  (22)  87 060
Other receivables 10 303 161 – (29 629) 56 013  329 545
Investments 6 55 800 – 4 076 –  59 876
Cash and cash equivalents 11 4 628 453 – 25 003 – 4 653 456
Long-term borrowings 12 5 566 231 – (6 585) – 5 559 646
Deferred taxation 37 9 684 – – (444) 9 240
VAT 18 212 848 – – (161 687) 51 161
Payables 16 3 163 040 – (91 907) 13 342 3 084 475
Taxation – 3 297 – – (130) 3 167
Current portion of long-term borrowing 12 264 107 – 98 492 – 362 599
Non-controlling interest 20.2 134 172 – – (568) 133 604
Accumulated surplus 21 12 378 240 – (550) 203 871  12 581 561

46.4 Changes in accounting estimates
The estimate for fines issued in the financial year that will only be paid after the financial year-end has been revised due to more
accurate information having been made available by the service provider. Due to the revised estimate, the accrual increased by
R20,75 million.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2011

186 CITY OF CAPE TOWN / ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11

47. RETIREMENT BENEFIT INFORMATION

The City of Cape Town makes provision for post-retirement benefits to eligible councillors and employees who belong to different